

ELLENBROOK UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB

55 Verbana Drive, Ellenbrook WA | info@eufc.org.au | www.eufc.org.au

Terms and Conditions for Registration to Ellenbrook United FC

Introduction

By registering for Ellenbrook United ("the Club"), you agree to abide by the following terms and conditions, which apply to all members, players, coaches, parents, supporters, and volunteers involved with the Club. The Club operates under the jurisdiction of Football West and Football Australia.

1. Registration

All players, coaches, and volunteers must complete the registration process via the Club's official registration platform. The Club reserves the right to refuse registration if the applicant does not meet the eligibility requirements or fails to provide accurate information.

2. Eligibility

Players must meet the age and skill level requirements for their chosen team or competition. Registration is open to players of all abilities unless otherwise specified by the Club. All registrations are subject to approval by the Club's governing body.

3. Membership Fees

All membership fees must be paid in full before the player is officially registered for the season. Fees are non-refundable once registration is completed unless there are exceptional circumstances. Refund requests may be submitted to the Club and will be considered at the sole discretion of the Executive Committee. Refunds may be granted on a case-by-case basis, taking into account the circumstances of the request. The Club reserves the right to withhold a portion of the fee for administrative costs if a refund is approved. The Club may adjust membership fees annually, and such changes will be communicated in advance.

4. Player Conduct

All players must conduct themselves in a manner that reflects the values and standards of the Club, Football West, and Football Australia. Players are expected to adhere to the Code of Conduct for Players as set out by Football West and Football Australia. Any violation of the Code of Conduct, including unsporting behavior, may result in suspension or expulsion from the Club.

5. Parent/Guardian Responsibilities

Parents or guardians are responsible for ensuring their children attend training sessions, matches, and other Club activities. Parents/guardians must follow the Club's Code of Conduct for Parents, which promotes a positive and respectful environment for all participants. The Club will not tolerate any verbal or physical abuse directed toward coaches, referees, players, or other members of the Club.

6. Club Policies

The Club operates under the policies of Football West and Football Australia, including but not limited to those concerning player safety, anti-doping, safeguarding, and equal opportunity. Participants are required to comply with the Club's policies, which may be updated periodically. Updates will be communicated to members.

7. Liability and Insurance

The Club holds public liability insurance for all registered players, coaches, and volunteers while engaged in official Club activities. Players participate at their own risk. The Club is not responsible for injuries sustained during training, matches, or other activities. Players are encouraged to have personal medical insurance coverage.



ELLENBROOK UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB

55 Verbana Drive, Ellenbrook WA | info@eufc.org.au | www.eufc.org.au

8. Use of Image and Data

By registering, you consent to the use of your image or the image of your child for promotional purposes, including photos and videos, which may be used on the Club's website, social media, and other marketing materials. The Club will handle personal data in accordance with its privacy policy and relevant data protection laws.

9. Disciplinary Actions

The Club follows a strict disciplinary process for breaches of conduct, which includes warnings, suspensions, and, if necessary, expulsion from the Club. Disciplinary actions are subject to review by the Club's management in line with Football West and Football Australia guidelines.

10. Competition Rules

Players, coaches, and parents must comply with the rules and regulations of the competitions in which the Club participates, as outlined by Football West, Football Australia, and any relevant local governing bodies. Failure to comply with these competition rules may result in penalties or disqualification from the competition.

11.Amendments

The Club reserves the right to amend or update these terms and conditions at any time. Changes will be communicated to all registered members, and continued participation after such amendments will constitute acceptance of the revised terms.

12. Governing Law

These terms and conditions are governed by the laws of the state of Western Australia and the laws of Australia. Any disputes arising out of the registration process or participation in the Club's activities will be resolved in accordance with the relevant governing bodies (Football West and Football Australia).

Acknowledgment

By completing the registration process, you acknowledge that you have read, understood, and agree to abide by these terms and conditions. You also confirm that all information provided is accurate and complete.